HGH & HRATe
Office of the Commissioner
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate %W
SITHET e, ored A, FFIES, IEHGIG-380015 W&(

&l

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 ‘ W

Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 &Ha
E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in

Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20240264SW00000093E3

{
(%) | T T/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3870/2023 / [3 9o - D
i SR TSR ol / S
(@) | Grdor-In —Appeal and date | ATMEXCUS-002-APP-195/23-24 and 25.01.2024
- uiRe far T/ off e o, Sgad (3UTd)
Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)
() | TR BRA B fetien / 31.01.2024

Date of Issue

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. CGST/WTO07/HG/887/2022-23 dated
(%) | 16.2.2023 passed by The Assistant Commissioner, CGST Division-VII,
Ahmedabad North '

3fdicremt o1 1 SR TaT / Kantaben Jagdishchandra Prajapati

(&) | Name and Address of the 49, Tulip Bunglow Nr. Surdhara Circle, Memnagar
Appellant Ahmedabad - 380059

IS, TR 50 STIA-SNaLT o STHAIY ST FAT § A7 98 39 Saq & Yo FurRafy {9 sqmg 17 qem
STAHRY T VT ST TG ST T < Gl 5, SIET (3 U Saer % e g ot 2

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

T TLHIT T TAOETT TS -

Revision application to Government of India:

(1)  FE1T IUTET I AT, 1994 Ft €RT erqa A T@Tq TC Al & a1 & Taren 8T Y
IY-YTT & TIH Yrgeh o aid GrOeror saed orefis ai~e, wa g, & d=mer, Teres fawmr,
=reft dfrt, shae ST wa=, 99 9, 75 fieeit: 110001 Ht it S =11k -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35ibid : -

@) R ae & g F A § 59 W giier ' & RGeS AT o wRaT #§ ar R
—— SUSTR & EX AUSTIR & AT o ST T A &, A7 fohefl qoeie A7 woe & =7g 9g et s §
5 Ty oeTTR 3 8w S S 3 S g 8

S
AN
\\'-:—' - In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a

ﬁwaféﬁéuse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course

7
5

) S o] . . “ o .
o, ;‘.M_,,,gﬁpro’bessmg of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a

5

A o
4+ warehouse.

(@ e ¥ aTex Bt g AT wer  Fratf arer 0 4 e 3 R § v qe w5 1w
T Y & e & AT § ST WG % 1 (et g a7 9o § FAifad g1

1




In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

(M I ge & gar e faET 9 % a1l (Farer 37 e @) FRata R g an

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(7)) ST ScuTed Ht IR o & A g S gt R A it 1S § oI U e S 3w
oRT & 79 & qarias s, i & gIRT I a7 999 9 47 916 § &7 sfaf{aw (7 2) 1998
gIRT 109 gRT g g T ghl

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) =T SR e (rdier) Remmasht, 2001 % g 9 F siavia RS s dear 3-8 § &r
gfaat ®, ST sneer & wfd sraer W7 Rats & O 9@ F fraw-sneer g afie sre & -
gl F q I ST AT ST AR IS W1 @rar ¥ A ged fi F siwlaq awr 35-3
et 6t % AT F g 5 91 SM-6 =TT 6l qha A et 1Rl

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) RIS s & w1y SIgt 4 WA Uoh @G T T IS & gral ©93 200/ - FI SFram &
ST &% STg] SAUHH Teh A1 & SITar & @ 1000/~ Y Hier g 6t )

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

T o, Hrxid ST [ T Qa1 H< e 1 = Tieen<er & wia srfier:-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) 5= STUTeT oo i =ae, 1944 6t o=T 35-51/35-% % siavia:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) ST IR=EE § T9TC AgER & wrar fi o, ofier F arae § @9r 9o, FET
STTE Yo T JAT dieiy =mantaer (Reee) &t aftm deir fifes, smwememe § 20 =T,
TEATAT WA, TEET, FERATR, Agaeree-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentloned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of thé place where the bench of t?137;1(;1I'E)}T;J(:lnexte public sector bank of the

€

place where the bench of the Tribunal is 51tua a :




(3)  ufR o oy § < A ST BT THIAL ST & AT Tedeh YT G 5 (¢ I &7 AT ST
&1 ¥ T ST =R 59 9% % g gu ot 5 forer vel #d ¥ g % R ganfRafy sy
TTHTIRIRTOT T Teh STV AT el FLHIL hT T TG [T SITaT § |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0O.1.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) TR EF AEHAH 1970 TAT FHIET S SqgAr -1 F fava Meiia [y IR 35
IS AT G FATRATRT Fotaw qTiEr F saer § ¥ s i & T & 6.50 3 &7 =Araed
I Teere T giT AT ¢ |

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) = Sl GeIfdq AT @l MEor e arer Rl 67 &l ot eaT sweptva fohaT STTaT g S Ehar
qF, Frald STTET e Td YT ST 1 =TT (Frarate) [aw, 1982 # AR gl

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6)  WIHT oF, IR STUTET [ T QAT a1 =Aramigaer (Rede) wo i srdfisl % /et
¥ FIA9T (Demand) TH & (Penalty) FT 10% T& SHT AT AATH g1 GAiTh, STEHTH Td STAT
10 € ¥IT %l (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

T TS oo ST FATHT 3 STl AT G Faed i A1 (Duty Demanded) |
(1) @< (Section) 11D % Tga MeilRa i
(2) o o fwae Fie &t T,
(3) e Hise el & Maw 6 % agd «F Wi

a—g{c’rw‘éﬁﬁwﬁa’ﬁqﬁujmﬁwﬁtm’aﬁam%ﬁqﬁﬁwﬁm
T B

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(1) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(i) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (i) s&rmsr%qﬁwﬁﬂm%wawgﬁmsﬁmmﬁmﬁﬂ@ﬁwmm
e &6 10% Wt{taﬂﬂ(wmmﬁa’r&ﬁ@wm% 10% SFTET < it ST ¥l gl

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and Eenalty are in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.” , B




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/3870/2023

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal have been filed by M/s. Kantaben Jagdishchandra Prajapati,
49, Tulip Bunglow, Near Surdhara Circle, Memnagagr, Ahmedabad— 380059 (hereinafter
referred to as "the appellant”) against Order-in-Original No. CGST/WT07/HG/887/2022-
23 dated 16.02.2023 (hereinafter referred to as “the impugned order”) passed by the
Assistant Commissioner, Central GST, Division VII, Ahmedabad North (hereinafter
referred to as “the adjudicating authority”). The appellant are registered and are holding
Service Tax Registration No. AEMPP1269CST001.

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that on the basis of the data received from
the Central Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT) for the Financial Year 2015-16, it was noticed
that the appellant during said period had reflected less taxable- value in their ST-3
Return as compared to the service income declared in their ITR/Form-26AS. Letters
were, therefore, issued to the appellant to explain the reasons for short/non-payment of
tax and to provide certified documentary evidences for said period. The appellant
neither provided any documents nor submitted any reply justifying the non-payment of
servicetax on such receipts. The detail of the income is as under;

Table-A
FY. Value as | Value as| Difference | Service | Service Tax
perITR per STR-3 | in value tax liability
_ rate
2015-16 19,59,670/- - 19,59,670/- | 12.36% | 2,84,152/-

2.1 A Show Cause Notice No. CGST/AR-II/Div-Vil/A'bad North/TPD-UR/92/2020-21
dated 23.1.2020 was therefore issued proposing Service Tax demand amounting to
Rs.2,84,152/- for the F.Y 2015-16, under proviso to sub-section (1) of Section 73 of the
Finance Act, 1994. Recovery of interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994: and
imposition of penalties under Section 77(1)(c), Section 77(2) & Section 78 of the Finance
Act, 1994 were also proposed.

2.2 The Show Cause Notice was adjudicated, ex-parte, vide the impugned order by
the adjudicating authority wherein the Service Tax demand amounting to Rs.2,84,152/-
was confirmed along with interest. Penalty of Rs. 1000/- each was imposed under
Section 77(1) and Section 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994 and Penalty of Rs. 2,84,152/-
was also imposed under Section 78.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant preferred the present
appeal on the following grounds:

> The appellant is a proprietor of ‘M/s. Ronak Transport' and is engaged in
providing GTA services in relation to the transportation of bricks to various
customers including builders, Developers, Contractors and \others They have
issued consignment notes / Delivery challan to thls effect \

"‘a ‘
‘7?1 e
(‘)LM P
o




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/3870/2023

> In response to the department's letter seeking documents, the appellant have
submitted all documents vide letter dated 20.10.2020 and 23.10.2020 which were
received by the department on 11.10.2020. But these documents were not
considered and a SCN was issued. Even, in reply to SCN the appellant has
submitted that they were providing GTA services covered under Entry No. A(ii) of
the RCM Notification No.30/2012-ST dated 30.06.2012 and hence were not liable
to pay service tax. However, the impugned order was passed without considering
the reply or granting a personal hearing. All these actions violate the principles
of natural justice.

> As there is no suppression of facts, extended period cannot be invoked hence the
demand is time barred.

4, Personal hearing in the appeal matter was granted 11.01.2024. Shri Jasmat Jidiya,
Chartered Accountant appeared on behalf of the appellant for personal hearing. He
reiterated the grounds of appeal and stated that the appellant is a GTA and therefore in
- terms of RCM, the liability to pay tax is on the recipient He therefore requested to allow
the appeal.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal,
submissions made in the Appeal Memorandum and documents available on record. The
issue to be decided in the present appeal is whether the impugned order passed by the
adjudicating authority, confirming the demand of Rs. Rs.2,84,152/- against the appellant
along with interest and penalty, in the facts and circumstance of the case is legal and
proper or otherwise. The demand pertains to the period F.Y 2015-16.

6. It is observed that the entire demand has been raised on the basis of third party
data. The appellant have earned differential income of Rs.19,59,670/- in the F.Y. 2015-16
which the appellant claim is pertaining to the transportation income provided to various
clients. On going through the Balance Sheet, I find that the appellant has shown
Rs.19,59,670/- as transportation income. In terms of Serial no. (2) of the Notification
N0.30/2012-ST dated 30.06.2012, under RCM the liability to pay Service tax is on the
recipient of Service. Relevant text is reproduced below;

Notification No0.30/2012-ST dated 30.06.2012

Services for which tax s payable or partially payable by persons receiving the service — Service tax
payable by Reverse Charge System in relation to insurance business, GTA, sponsorship, Arbitral
Tribunal, legal services by Advocates, support services provided by Govt. or local authorities (except
specified services), renting of motor vehicles on abated value, renting of motor vehicles on
unabated value (partially also payable by service provider), manpower supply (partially also payable
by service provider), work contract (partially also payable by service provider), service provide from
non-taxable territory but received in taxable territory (partially also payable by service provider) —
Notification Nos. 15/2012-S.T. & 36/2004-S.T. superseded

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of section 68 of the Finance Act, 1994 (32 of
1994), and in supersession of (i) notification of the Government of Indlia in.the M/nlst/y of Finance
(Department of Revenue), No. 15/2012- -Service Tax, dated the 17th March 2012 pub//shed in the
Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part I, Section 3, Sub-section (i), V/a’e number GS“ y ."“213(5) dated
the 17th March, 2012, and (i) notification of the Government of"fnd/a /n‘{-,t .1"/\////V/5£r of Finance
(Department of Revenue), No. 36/2004-Service Tax, dated the 3‘15# Decembe(, 2004@ jgublfshed n

\'“%!-w‘“

3



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/3870/2023

the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part I, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide number G.S.R 849(E),
dated the 31st December, 2004, except as respects things done or omitted to be done before such
supersession, the Central Government hereby notifies the following taxable services and the extent
of service tax payable thereon by the person liable to pay service tax for the purposes of the said
sub-section, namely .—

L The taxable services,—
(A)i) provided or agreed to be provided by an insurance agent to any person carrying on the

[nsurance business;

(i) provided or agreed to be provided by a goods transport agency in respect of
transportation of goods by road, where the person liable to pay freight is,—

(a) any factory registered under or governed by the Factories Act, 1948 (63 of 1948);

(b) any society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860 (21 of 1860) or under any
other law for the time being in force in any part of India,

(c) any co-operative society established by or under any law;

(d) any dealer of excisable goods, who is registered under the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944)
or the rules made thereunder;

(e) any body corporate established, by or under any law; or

(H  any partnership firm whether registered or not under any law including association of persons;

TABLE
S, Description of a service Percentage of Percentage of
No. service tax service tax
payable by the | payable by the
person providing | person receiving
service the service
2. | in respect of services provided or agreed Nif 100%
to be provided by a goods transport
agency in respect of fransportation of|
goods by road

6.1 The appellant has submitted a copy of Form-26AS to prove that the transport
income received was from clients who falls under category (a) to (g) of Sr.No.A(ll) of the
said notification. On having gone through Form-26AS, it is observed that the appellant
has earned income of Rs. 58,310/- from clients who fall under aforesaid categories and
therefore in respect of these incomes, I find that the liability to pay tax under GTA
service is on such recipient and not on the appellant. However, for the remaining
income of Rs. 19,01,360/- (not reflected in Form-26AS), [ find that the appellant has not
provided the list of services recipient, their respective ledgers, copy of consignment
notes issued etc either before the adjudicating authority or before.the appellate
authority to establish that the service recipients fall under category (a) to (g) of Sr.No.
A(D). In the absence of any documentary evidence, the exemption claimed on income of
Rs. 19,01,360/- cannot be extended to the appellant.

6.2 In view of the above, I uphold the tax liability of Rs.2,75,697/- (14.5% of
Rs.19,01,360/-). When the demand sustains there is no escape from interest, the same is
therefore recoverable with applicable rate of interest on the tax held sustainable.

Zs I find that the imposition of penalty under Section 78 is also justifiable as it
provides penalty for suppressing the value of taxable services. Hon'ble Supreme Court
in case of Union of India v/s Dharamendra Textile Proeesfo#sraported in [2008 (231)
ELT. 3 (S.C)], concluded that the section provides, ff@r“a mandato;_y penalty and leaves




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/3870/2023

no scope of discretion for imposing lesser penalty. I find that the appellant was
rendering a taxable service but failed to assess their tax liability correctly with intent to
evade the taxes. This act thereby led to suppression of facts and such non-payment of
service tax undoubtedly brings out the willful mis-statement and fraud with intent to
evade payment of service tax. If any of the circumstances referred to in Section 73(1) are
established, the person liable to pay tax would also be liable to pay a penalty equal to
the tax so determined above. '

8. As regards, the imposition of penalty of Rs.1000/- each under Section 77(1) and
77(2) is concerned, I find that the same is imposable as the appellant failed to submit
the data and documents called for by the Range officer and contravened the provisions
of the service tax laws by not paying proper taxes. However, considering the reduction
in taxable income, I reduce the penalty from Rs.1000/- to Rs.500/- each.

8. In view of the above discussion, I partially uphold the impugned order confirming
the service tax demand of Rs.2,75,697/- alongwith interest and penalties.

SrereRat gIRT &0 ol TS, SrdTel o7 (TeT ST aiieh o (ohdT STt gl

10. The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms. v/&ﬁ’—/

(TS §9)
Dll‘?ﬁ(ﬁ % )

Date: 9 §.1.2024

Attested

(@t TER)
Superintendent (Appeals)
CGST, Ahmedabad

By RPAD/SPEED POST

To,

M/s. Kantaben Jagdishchandra Prajapati, - - Appellant
49, Tulip Bunglow, Near Surdhara Circle,

Memnagagr, Ahmedabad— 380059

The Assistant Commissioner, - Respondent
CGST, Division-VII,
Ahmedabad North

Copy to:

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North.
3. The Assistant Commissioner (System), CGST, Ahmedabad (Appeals) (For uploadim\
the OIA) *
_4- Guard File.

G
o

g ¥

\e)
S

Siv3ie®

it

&
(o
x)






